

LISTED ON : 06.05.2016
COURT NO.: 2
ITEM NO. : 13

SECTION XII-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1/2016
(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. ____/2016
(Application for permission to file additional affidavit)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) ...CC NO. 6428 of 2016

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

RAMESH SINGH AND ORS.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

M. RAGHUNANDAN RAO AND ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter aforesaid was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 13th April, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

“It has been submitted by the learned counsel that the matter has been fixed for hearing before the High Court on 22nd April, 2016.

List the matter on 6th May, 2016, so as to see the progress.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Counsel for the Petitioners has on 4th May, 2016 filed additional affidavit in view of Hon'ble Court's order dated 13th April, 2016 aforesaid alongwith an application for permission to file the said affidavit and the same is being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing SLP as the same is barred by 30 days.

It is also submitted Counsel for petitioner has mentioned in Para IA of SLP that petitioners challenging interim order before this Hon'ble Court, during the pendency of CC No. 527/2015, before Hon'ble High Court petitioner made the application to made a party to Respondent No. 4 that was allowed on 27.11.2015.

It is also submitted that Civil Appeal No. 14662 of 2015 filed against order dated 02.12.2015 in C.C No. 534 of 2010 (Annexure P-7 of High Court order) is

pending. The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th December, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to direct to issue of notice and granted stay. (A copy of record of proceeding dated 11th December, 2015 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court). Further Civil Appeal No. 7904-7912 of 2012 referred to as Annexure P-3 was dismissed by Hon'ble Court on 04.08.2014. A copy of signed order and record of proceeding dated 04.08.2014 is annexed as Annexure P-3 at Page Nos. 52 to 56 of SLP paper books.

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 05th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Advocate
L-7-A, 1st Floor, South Ext. Part II,
New Delhi-47

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR